The new HSCB engineered mounting system provides secure attachment of a heat sink to the circuit board while
providing firm contact to the chip component allowing optimum heat dissipation.  The three-piece fastening system,
sold individually, includes the screw, spring and receptacle nut.  The clamp
load created is determined by the spring rate and the amount of deflection that
is designed into the joint of the hardware.  The system also allows for slight
expansion and contraction of the joint components without stress to the delicate
circuitry.  The unique “click” feature lets the user know when the fastener is
completely installed.

(3) HRB - Hardness Rockwell “B” Scale.  HB - Hardness Brinell.
HSCB – 440 – 4 ZI
PART NUMBER DESIGNATION
Type Thread
Size
Code
Length
Code
Finish
Code
Threads:
 External, ASME B1.1, 2A / ASME B1.13M, 6g (1)
Material:
 Hardened carbon steel
Finish:
 Screw - ZI - Zinc plated, 5µm, colorless (2)
For use in sheet hardness:
 HRB 80 / HB150 or less (3)
L
TS
ES
Phillips
driver size.
(See chart)
H1
H2
G
NEW!
HSCB-2    PennEngineering • www.pemnet.com
Heat Sink Mounting System
U
N
IF
IE
D
     A Min. Hole Size     Nut Min. Dist.
 Thread  Thread Length (Shank) Sheet In Sheet C EN F TN Factor HoleC/L
 Size Type Code Code Max. Thickness +.003 –.000 ±.003 ±.005 ±.010 ±.005 (NF) To Edge
 .112-40
HSR 440
 2
.060 .060 .166 .184 .219 .060
.065 .000
 0.17
 (#4-40)   3       .093 .031
 .138-32
HSR 632
 2
.060 .060 .213 .231 .281 .060
.065 .000
 0.22
 (#6-32)   3       .093 .031
All dimensions are in inches.
TYPE HSR™ BROACHING NUT/STANDOFF
M
E
T
R
IC
 Thread    A Min. Hole Size     Nut Min. Dist.
 Size x  Thread Length (Shank) Sheet In Sheet C EN F TN Factor HoleC/L
 Pitch Type Code Code Max. Thickness +0.08 ±0.08 ±0.13 ±0.25 ±0.13 (NF) To Edge
M3 x 0.5 HSR M3
 2
1.53 1.53 4.22 4.68 5.56 1.3
2 .75
 4.4
    3       3 1.75
All dimensions are in millimeters.
NOTE: HSCB screws, HSR nuts and HSL springs are sold separately.
(1) See PEM Technical Support section of our web site (www.pemnet.com) for related plating standards and specifications.
(2) HRB - Hardness Rockwell “B” Scale.  HB - Hardness Brinell.
HSR – 440 – 2 ET
PART NUMBER DESIGNATION
Type Thread
Size Code
Length
Code
Finish
Code
Threads:
 Internal, ASME B1.1, 2B / ASME B1.13M, 6H
Material:
 Carbon steel
Finish:
 ET - Electro-plated tin ASTM B 545, class B
         with clear preservative coating, annealed (1)
For use in sheet hardness:
 HRB 60 / HB 107 or less (2)
TYPE HSL™ SPRINGS
HSL springs are engineered to provide a reliable and repeatable spring rate when
assembled with mating PEM hardware. The spring rate is critical to the successful
assembly of your heat sink. Clamp load will be determined by the spring rate and
deflection that is designed into the joint.
Working Height
  Minimum Load at Working Spring Rate
 Part Inside Dia. Working Height ±10% Height Ref. k Spring
 Number (in.) (mm) (lbs.) (N) (in.) (mm) (lb/in) (N/mm) Material
 HSL-574-35 .226 5.74 7.87 35 .270 6.86 74 12.96 17-7 Stainless Steel,
          Natural Finish
 HSL-701-35 .276 7.01 7.87 35 .270 6.86 39 6.84 17-7 Stainless Steel,
          Natural Finish
The HSL Inside Diameter Code is expressed in hundredths of millimeters.
Example “574” indicates a minimum inside diameter of 5.74mm or .226”.
The HSL Load Code is expressed in Newtons developed at the working height of the spring
once the joint is assembled.
Example “35” indicates working load of 35 Newtons, or approximately 8 lbs.
For designs requiring a specific spring rate, contact our PEM Technical Support group at
Spring I.D.
Min.
NOTE: HSCB screws, HSR nuts and HSL springs are sold separately. HSL-574-35 spring fits screw
thread sizes #4-40 and M3 and HSL-701-35 spring fits screw thread size #6-32.
HSL – 574 – 35
PART NUMBER DESIGNATION
Type Inside
Diameter
Code
Load
Code
A TN EN
C
F
U
N
IF
IE
D
M
E
T
R
IC
PennEngineering • www.pemnet.com    HSCB-3
Heat Sink Mounting System
Type HSCB fastener into heat sink
1. Prepare properly sized mounting hole in heat sink.  Do not perform
any secondary operations such as deburring.  If the hole is punched,
be sure to install the fastener into the punch side of the hole.
2. Place the head of the screw into the recess of the installation anvil.
3. Place the spring over the shoulder of the screw, maintaining
concentricity.
4. Position the heat sink mounting hole over the screw.
5. Bring the heat sink down over the screw and onto the shoulder of the
screw.
6. With the punch and anvil surfaces parallel, apply a squeezing force to
the heat sink and the head of the screw.  The squeezing action forces
the displacer of the screw into the heat sink, causing it to reduce the
mounting hole diameter and captivate the screw and spring.
U
N
IF
IE
D      Thread    Installation Tooling Dimensions (in.) Anvil Punch
 Code C J Part Number Part Number
 440 .113 - .116 .322 - .324 8018043 970200006300
 632 .139 - .142 .362 - .364 8018044 970200007300
M
E
T
R
IC  Thread     Installation Tooling Dimensions (mm) Anvil Punch
 Code C J Part Number Part Number
 M3 3.03 - 3.11 8.43 - 8.48 801845 970200229300
PEMSERTER® Installation Tooling For HSCB Screw
PEMSERTER® Installation Tooling For HSR Nut
                Anvil Dimensions (in.)
 Thread  P Anvil Part Punch Part
 Code A ±.005 Number Number
 HSR-440 .228 - .231 .115 975200846300 975200048
 HSR-632 .290 - .293 .115 975200849300 975200048
               Anvil Dimensions (mm)
 Thread  P Anvil Part Punch Part
 Code A ±0.13 Number Number
 HSR-M3 5.8 - 5.86 2.92 975200846300 975200048
Type HSR nut/standoff
1. Prepare properly sized mounting hole in board.
2. Place fastener into the anvil hole and place the mounting hole over the shank of the fastener as shown in drawing.
3. With installation punch and anvil surfaces parallel, apply squeezing force until shoulder contacts the board.